

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

Reference table showing what general laws have been affected by the Public Laws of 1923.

Chapter 1.

Fire wardens; duties of. R. S. Chap. 8, sec. 69, amended.

Chapter 2.

Clerk hire in county offices; allowance in Franklin county clerk of courts office increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 45, amended.

Chapter 3.

Corporations; organization of literary, charitable, educational, etc. R. S. Chap. 62, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 4.

Farm land loans; conditions of loan, amount, rate of interest. P. L. 1917, Chap. 303, sec. 7, amended.

Chapter 5.

Commissioner of education; appointment and term of office. R. S. Chap. 16, sec. 120, amended.

Chapter 6.

Probation officers; appointment and term of office. R. S. Chap. 137, sec. 10, amended.

Chapter 7.

Checks and drafts; relating to issuing of without sufficient funds. P. L. 1917, Chap. 95, sec. 1 and 2, amended.

Chapter 8.

Penobscot county superior court; appointment of stenographer and salary. P. L. 1919, Chap. 9, sec. 11, amended.

Chapter 9.

Motor vehicles; right of way at intersecting ways. New provision.

Chapter 10.

Motor vehicles; publication of lists of registrations and abstracts of statutes. P. L. 1921, Chap. 211, sec. 76, amended.

Chapter 11.

Sales of real estate by license of probate court. R. S. Chap. 76, sec. I, Par. I, amended.

Chapter 12.

Certified public accountants; falsely assuming to be. R. S. Chap. 40, sec. 9, amended.

Chapter 13.

Corporations; bill in equity for dissolution of. R. S. Chap. 51, sec. 89, amended.

Chapter 14.

Motor vehicles; penalty for reckless driving. P. L. 1921, Chap. 211, sec. 72, amended.

Chapter 15.

Waters; pollution of with mill waste. P. L. 1917, Chap. 219, sec. 32, (as amended), further amended.

Chapter 16.

- Forest fire signs; posting of signs by selectmen. R. S. Chap. 8, sec. 36, repealed.

Chapter 17.

Katahdin park game preserve; establishing. New provision. R. S. Chap. 33, additional.

Chapter 18.

Dams, canals, mill machinery, etc.; injuries to, and obstructions to bridges and ways. R. S. Chap. 129, sec. 10, amended.

Chapter 19.

Clerk hire in county offices; allowance in York county registry of deeds increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 45, amended.

Chapter 20.

Salary of judge of probate Sagadahoc county increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 38, amended.

Chapter 21.

Salary of clerk of courts, Cumberland county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 40, amended.

Chapter 22.

Fees of trial justices and justices of the peace. R. S. Chap. 118, sec. 2, amended.

Chapter 23.

Forest fire signs; posting of by fire wardens. R. S. Chap. 8, sec. 58, amended.

Chapter 24.

Optometry; registration fees, examination and certificates of registration. R. S. Chap. 18, sec. 43 and 46, amended.

Chapter 25.

Clerk hire in county offices; allowance in registry of deeds in Penobscot county increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 45, amended.

Chapter 26.

Clerk hire in county offices; allowance in register of probate office, Hancock county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 45, amended.

Chapter 27.

Smelt fishing, regulation of. R. S. Chap 45, sec. 74, amended.

Chapter 28.

Reformatory for men; commitments of incorrigible boys from state school for boys, to. Additional to R. S. Chap. 144.

Chapter 29.

Gambling; search warrants for implements of. R. S. Chap. 127, sec. 11, amended.

Chapter 30.

Registers of deeds; to account quarterly for fees collected on the 15th days of January, April, July and October. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 43, amended.

Chapter 31.

Public Utilities Commission; the commission or any public utility may make complaint. R. S. Chap. 55, sec. 50, amended.

Chapter 32.

Smelt fishing in inland waters regulated. P. L. 1917, Chap. 219, sec. 26 (as amended), further amended.

Chapter 33.

Close time for hunting and fishing may be proclaimed by governor when danger of forest fires. R. S. Chap. 8, sec. 38 and 39, amended.

Chapter 34.

Beam trawls; use of prohibited in Sedgwick harbor. New provision. R. S. Chap. 45, additional.

Chapter 35.

Game sanctuary; established in Bangor. New provision. R. S. Chap. 33, additional.

Chapter 36.

Fish and Game. White perch fishing in Bear pond regulated. New provision. R. S. Chap. 33, additional.

Chapter 37.

Fish and Game. Fishing in certain Kennebec county waters regulated. New provision. R. S. Chap. 33, additional.

Chapter 38.

Veterinary surgeons; relating to registration of, and annual registration card. R. S. Chap. 18, sec. 59 and 60, amended.

Chapter 39.

Lightning rod agents; annual license to expire December 31. R. S. Chap. 44, sec. 35, amended.

Chapter 40.

Supreme Judicial Court; how constituted. R. S. Chap. 82, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 41.

Clerk hire in county offices; allowance in clerk of courts office, Androscoggin county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 44, amended.

Chapter 42.

Public Utilities Commission; qualifications of members. R. S. Chap. 55, sec. 2, amended.

Chapter 43.

State Reformatory for Men; work on construction or repairs may be performed by inmates. P. L. 1919, Chap. 182, sec. 17, amended.

Chapter 44.

State Hospitals; trustees of. R. S. Chap. 145, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 45.

Salary of judge of probate, Oxford county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 38, amended.

Chapter 46.

Clerk hire in county offices; allowance in clerk of courts office, Waldo county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 45, amended.

Chapter 47.

Supreme Judicial and Superior courts; compensation of justices upon retirement and providing for active retired justices. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 7, amended.

Chapter 48.

Animals; permits required for animals entering state, and tuberculin test. R. S. Chap. 35, sec. 18, amended.

Chapter 49.

Executions, title by levy of; notice of sale where land is in two or more counties and is contiguous. R. S. Chap. 81, sec. 33, amended.

Chapter 50.

Holidays. Armistice day, November 11, made a school, bank and legal holiday, and a day upon which no arrest may be made in civil actions. R. S. Chap. 16, sec. 109; Chap. 40, sec. 33; Chap. 82, sec. 52 and Chap. 86, sec. 82, amended.

Chapter 51.

Intoxicating liquors; prosecutions how commenced and conducted. Bail on recognizances not to be reduced after being fixed by court. R. S. Chap. 127, sec. 40, amended.

Chapter 52.

Clerk hire in county offices; allowance in office of register of probate, Washington county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 45, amended.

Chapter 53.

Fish and Game. Close time on wild hares or rabbits. P. L. 1917, Chap. 219, sec. 49, amended.

Chapter 54.

Clerk hire in county offices; allowance in offices of register of deeds and register of probate, Kennebec county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 45, amended.

Chapter 55.

Soldiers' bonus; time for filing applications for, extended to Dec. 31, 1923. P. L. 1919, Chap. 264, sec. 3, amended.

Chapter 56.

Salary of register of probate, in Waldo county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 39, amended.

Chapter 57.

Smelt fishing; regulated in certain Washington county waters. R. S. Chap. 45, sec. 75, amended.

Chapter 58.

State Reformatory for Men; commitments to. Maximum age fixed at 35 years. Maximum terms fixed. P. L. 1919, Chap. 182, sec. 1 and 7, amended.

Chapter 59.

Schools, free high. Transportation of pupils who live on islands provided for. R. S. Chap. 16, sec. 78, amended.

Chapter 60.

Superior Courts. Proceedings relating to jury trials, and in cases of filing of demurrers changed to conform with proceedings in Supreme Judicial Court. R. S. Chap. 82, sec. 92, amended; sec. 94 repealed.

Chapter 61.

Public health. Venereal diseases. Inmates in institutions afflicted with, not to be held after term of commitment expires. P. L. 1917, Chap. 301, sec. 129, amended.

Chapter 62.

Certified seed; to promote production and sale of, and to protect branding thereof. New provision and repealing P. L. 1917, Chap. 141.

Chapter 63.

Reports of Departments. State highway commission to make report of highway and bridge construction and maintenance for calendar year. P. L. 1921, Chap. 69, sec. 2, amended.

Chapter 64.

Railroads; authority to build branch tracks. Public utilities commission may order same constructed or altered. R. S. Chap. 56, sec. 30, amended.

Chapter 65.

Forestry district; collection of taxes by state treasurer. May notify owners by mail at last known address. R. S. Chap. 8, sec. 63 and 64, amended.

Chapter 66.

Taxes; collection of, in unincorporated places, by state treasurer. May notify owners by mail at last known address. R. S. Chap. 10, sec. 44 and 45, amended.

Chapter 67.

Fish and Game. Commissioner may prohibit fishing within 500 yards of any screen. P. L. 1917, Chap. 219, sec. 9, amended.

Chapter 68.

Fish and Game. Commissioner may grant permits to take suckers, eels, hornpouts, yellow perch and alewives. No exclusive permits. P. L. 1917, Chap. 219, sec. 27 (as amended), further amended.

Chapter 69.

Motor vehicles, trailers and other commercial vehicles; operation on highways of those having gross weight of more than 18,000 pounds, prohibited. P. L. 1921, Chap. 211, sec. 49, amended.

Chapter 70.

Proceedings in Court. Verdicts may be set aside by presiding justice. Motion must be filed at trial term. R. S. Chap. 87, sec. 58, amended.

Chapter 71.

Assessors required to collect agricultural statistics; statute repealed. P. L. 1919, Chap. 151, repealed.

Chapter 72.

Fish and Game. Perpetual close time on deer in York county. Statute repealed. P. L. 1921, Chap. 14, repealed.

Chapter 73.

Mortgages, foreclosure of; mortgagor and mortgagee may agree upon foreclosure period; right to redeem; waiver. R. S. Chap. 95, sec. 7, amended.

Chapter 74.

Sheriffs; entitled to actual traveling expenses within their counties. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 41, amended.

Chapter 75.

Taxes; estates of certain war veterans exempt from taxation. R. S. Chap. 10, sec. 6, Par. IX, amended.

Chapter 76.

Fish and Game. Traps set in incorporated places to be visited every 24 hours. Permission of owner of land to be obtained. P. L. 1917, Chap. 219, sec. 52, amended.

Chapter 77.

Schools, free high; towns not maintaining may contract with an adjoining town or an academy for schooling of pupils. Procedure. R. S. Chap. 16, sec. 84, amended.

Chapter 78.

Insurance companies; annual statement to be filed by March 1; penalty for neglect or to file premium tax return. R. S. Chap. 53, sec. 91, amended.

Chapter 79.

Fish and Game. Close time for fishing Tacoma chain of lakes and Cobbosseecontee stream. P. L. 1921, Chap. 136, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 80.

Lobsters; person licensed, if incapacitated, may permit his agent or employee to operate under his license. P. L. 1921, Chap. 98, sec. 19, amended.

Chapter 81.

Fish and Game. Caribou, perpetual close time on; may be imported under certain conditions. P. L. 1917, Chap. 219, sec. 36, amended.

Chapter 82.

Reports of departments; number to be printed and bound fixed. R. S. Chap. 3, sec. 31, amended.

Chapter 83.

Scallops; close time on. Scallops taken outside of Maine waters may be sold at any time. R. S. Chap. 45, sec. 67, amended.

Chapter 84.

Game preserve; established in Lincoln county in towns of Jefferson and Whitefield. New provision. R. S. Chap. 33, additional.

Chapter 85.

Fish weirs; license to build; removal of stakes and brush. R. S. Chap. 4, sec. 121, amended.

Chapter 86.

Chiropractic; practice of, regulated. Board of registration created. New provision. R. S. Chap. 18, additional.

Chapter 87.

Lobsters. Licenses to those engaged in industry to be issued. Discrimination against non-residents eliminated. R. S. Chap. 45, sec. 18, amended.

Chapter 88.

Co-operative Marketing Act. Providing for the formation of co-operative associations for marketing agricultural products. New provision. R. S. Chap. 51, additional.

Chapter 89.

Corporations; change of name of. Certificate to be filed in registry of deeds. R. S. Chap. 51, sec. 51, amended.

Chapter 90.

Insolvent estates; sums remaining unclaimed to be paid to county treasurer. R. S. Chap. 71, additional.

Chapter 91.

Salary of state assessors increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 32, amended.

Chapter 92.

Bonds, state highway and bridge. Providing for additional issue of \$2,604,500.

Chapter 93.

.

Taxes; sale of real estate for. In absence or disability of collector a constable may act. R. S. Chap. 11, sec. 72, amended.

Chapter 94.

Apples, packing and grading. Minimum size established. R. S. Chap. 36, sec. 27 and 28, amended.

Chapter 95.

Clerk hire in county offices; allowance in office of register of deeds, Waldo county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 45, amended.

Chapter 96.

Farm names; providing for registration of. New provision. R. S. Chap. 44, additional.

Chapter 97.

Bail after commitment. Respondent in intoxicating liquor cases who has failed to comply with conditions not to be admitted to, except by justice of court. R. S. Chap. 135, sec. 18, amended.

Chapter 98.

Conspiracies; statute made applicable to conspiracies to sell intoxicating liquors. R. S. Chap. 128, sec. 24, amended.

Chapter 99.

Degrees, conferring of; express authority of legislature required. New provision.

Chapter 100.

Officer, falsely assuming to be; statute made applicable to health inspectors, health officers and state highway police. R. S. Chap. 124, sec. 25, amended.

Chapter 101.

Towns; purposes for which they may raise money; enlarged to include observance of Armistice day and others set apart for patriotic commemoration. R. S. Chap 4, sec. 58, amended.

Chapter 102.

Nurses, registration of; certificate to be valid five years and renewable on payment of one dollar. Must be a graduate to be entitled to registration. Public health nurses must be registered nurses.

Chapter 103.

County commissioners; allowed expenses incurred at public hearings away from county seat. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 42, amended.

Chapter 104.

Salary of register of deeds, Sagadahoc county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 43, amended.

Chapter 105.

Salary of clerk of courts, Sagadahoc county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 43, amended.

Chapter 106.

Salary of sheriff, Aroostook county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 41, amended.

Chapter 107.

Attorney general; authorized to employ clerks and incur certain expenses.

Chapter 108.

Salary of county treasurer, Hancock county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 44, amended.

Chapter 109.

Salary of county attorney, Lincoln county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 37, amended.

Chapter 110.

Clerk hire in county offices; allowance in office of register of deeds, Androscoggin county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 45, amended.

Chapter 111.

Salary of county treasurer, York county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 44, amended.

Chapter 112.

Fees; sheriffs and deputies. Constables allowed same fees in civil cases. R. S. Chap. 118, sec. 5; P. L. 1919, Chap. 222, amended.

Chapter 113.

Soldiers and sailors; relief of dependent. Relief limited to those killed in battle, or dying or becoming disabled as result of casualties of war, or sickness contracted in line of duty. P. L. 1919, Chap. 169, sec. 1 and 5 (as amended), further amended.

Chapter 114.

Schools, public, department of. Salaries and general office expenses and specific appropriations to be deducted from state school fund. R. S. Chap. 16, additional.

Chapter 115.

Salary of county treasurer, Hancock and Lincoln counties, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 44, amended.

Chapter 116.

Public health; local health officers to be member of local board of health. Municipal officers to fix salary, audit account, etc. P. L. 1919, Chap. 172, sec. 10, amended.

Chapter 117.

Superintendent of Public Buildings; additional duties. Compensation. R. S. Chap. 2, additional.

Chapter 118.

Game Sanctuary; Ganeston Park. New provision. R. S. Chap. 33, additional.

Chapter 119.

Fish and Game. Non-residents required to be in charge of registered guide while engaged in hunting. R. S. Chap. 33, sec. 63 (as amended), further amended.

51

Chapter 120.

Public utilities; rates on through shipments and joint rates, how established. R. S. Chap. 55, sec. 30, amended.

Chapter 121.

Fish and Game. Resident inland fishing license provided for. P. L. 1919, Chap. 173, sec. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 12, amended.

Chapter 122.

Costs allowed to parties and attorneys in civil actions. Limited to two terms; exceptions. R. S. Chap. 118, sec. 10, amended.

Chapter 123.

Fish and game. Transportation tag for shipment of fish. Special provision for Piscataquis county waters. R. S. Chap. 33, sec. 29, amended.

Chapter 124.

Compensation of various examining boards. Osteopathic board provided for. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 52, amended.

Chapter 125.

Trustee process. Exemptions from attachment; wages; funds exempt to be paid defendant as if no process served. R. S. Chap. 91, sec. 55, Par. VI, amended.

Chapter 126.

Indian tribes. Certain provisions relating to Penobscot tribe made applicable to Passamaquoddy tribe. Persons not members of tribe may be removed from reservation. R. S. Chap. 14, additional.

Chapter 127.

Fish weirs; license to build. Owners of islands not within limits of any town may license. R. S. Chap. 4, sec. 121, amended.

Chapter 128.

Alewive fishery. In cases where legal corporate action of municipality is necessary to preserve rights and no action has been taken, such acts repealed. New provision.

Chapter 129.

Registration of voters, boards of; relating to sessions in cities of less than 10,000 inhabitants. R. S. Chap. 5, sec. 19, amended.

Chapter 130.

Scallops. Close time on. To correct a clerical error in P. L. 1923, Chap. 83.

Chapter 131.

Taxes; abatements of, by assessors. Record of abatements to be kept in book form, and report to be made. R. S. Chap. 10, sec. 77, amended.

Chapter 132.

Smelts, close time on, and regulation of smelt fishing. R. S. Chap. 45, sec. 74, 75, 76 and 77 repealed, and new provisions enacted.

Chapter 133.

Fish weirs; right to build or extend terminates in one year unless weir is built and maintained. R. S. Chap. 4, sec. 122, amended.

Chapter 134.

European corn borer; declared to be public nuisance. Provision for control and suppression of. New provision. R. S. Chap. 38, additional.

Chapter 135.

Taxes on real estate; where assessed. Purchaser agreeing to pay pro rata share, the tax year is April to April. R. S. Chap. 10, sec. 9, amended.

Chapter 136.

Circuses; providing for licensing of. R. S. Chap. 32, sec. 2, amended.

Chapter 137.

Highways and bridges. Funds appropriated by legislature for benefit of towns made available April 15, prior to beginning of fiscal year. New provision.

Chapter 138.

Auxiliary state forests; return of land cleared for agricultural purposes, building, or for highways to be made prior to April 15; appraisal of land and certain trees; provision for withdrawal of land. P. L. 1921, Chap. 78, sec. 6, 9 and 17, amended.

Chapter 139.

Vital statistics. Issuance of burial and transportation permits; appointment of sub-registrars. R. S. 64, sec. 30, amended.

Chapter 140.

Attorney general. Salary and expenses of assistant attorney general

enforcing inheritance tax law to be paid from salaries and clerk hire appropriation. R. S. Chap. 82, sec. 67, amended.

Chapter 141.

Motor vehicles; headlights on fire fighting, exempted from provisions of front light law. P. L. 1921, Chap. 211, additional; sec. 99, renumbered 100.

Chapter 142.

Hotels and lodging house; licensing of. Register to be kept upon which shall be entered the true name of every person occupying rooms. New provision. R. S. Chap. 31, additional.

Chapter 143.

Estates, distribution of. Judge of probate may decree payment of funds deposited with county treasurer, to persons entitled thereto. R. S. Chap. 70, sec. 24, amended:

Chapter 144.

Banking laws of the state revised and consolidated. Taxation of savings banks and trust companies. Salary of bank commissioner. R. S. Chap. 52, repealed; R. S. Chap. 40, sec. 11-23 repealed; R. S. Chap. 9, sec. 59, 71 and 72, amended; R. S. Chap. 117; sec. 19, amended; P. L. 1917, Chap. 298, sec. 6 and 8, amended.

Chapter 145.

Disputed claims against an estate; appointment of commissioners on. R. S. Chap. 68, sec. 55, amended.

Chapter 146.

Insolvent estates; allowances to minor children. R. S. Chap. 70, sec. 18, amended.

Chapter 147.

Title by descent; widow or widower may waive provisions of will and claim title by descent; provision made for insane widows and widowers. R. S. Chap. 80, sec. 13, amended.

Chapter 148.

Probate bonds; trust officers may be cited to account. Additional provision to R. S. Chap. 77.

Chapter 149.

Inspection and registration of vessels engaged in inland navigation. Public utilities commission to have jurisdiction over. New provision. R. S. Chap. 59, secs. 4 to 16, repealed. P. L. 1921, Chap. 195, repealed.

804

Chapter 150.

Banks; protection of, in relation to stop-payment orders on checks and drafts. Adverse claims to deposits. Business done between Saturday at noon and midnight made legal. New provision.

Chapter 151.

Intoxicating liquors; disposal of, declared forfeited. Cider may be sold by sheriff to be manufactured into vinegar. R. S. Chap. 127, sec. 33, amended.

Chapter 152.

Fish and game. Plug fishing in Mooselucmaguntic and Richardson lakes regulated. New provision. R. S. Chap. 33, additional.

Chapter 153.

Superior courts; exchange of justices. Justice to be reimbursed for expenses. May appoint special stenographer. R. S. Chap. 82, sec. 98, amended.

Chapter 154.

Fish and game. Black bass fishing in Lake Walden regulated. New provision. R. S. Chap. 33, additional.

Chapter 155.

Agricultural societies, state aid to. Must have entered and displayed not less than 100 exhibits of vegetables, fruits or dairy products. R. S. Chap. 34, sec. 18, amended.

Chapter 156.

Act providing for retirement of justices of supreme judicial and superior courts, and appointment as active retired justices. (See Chap. 47, P. L. 1923) made applicable to justices of supreme court previously retired.

Chapter 157.

Desertion and non-support of families. Made a felony when offense is of a high and aggravated nature, otherwise, a misdemeanor. R. S. Chap. 120, sec. 38, amended; new sec. 39, added; sec. 39, amended and renumbered 40; sec. 40, renumbered 41; sec. 41, amended and renumbered 42.

Chapter 158.

Ways; closing of to winter travel. New provision. R. S. Chap. 24, additional.

Chapter 159.

State highway commission; general authority. May be consulted by municipal officers regarding construction of bridges. R. S. Chap. 25, sec. 6, amended.

Chapter 160.

School for feeble-minded; providing for transfer of patients to, from reformatory for men, state school for boys, and state school for girls. P. L. 1917, Chap. 88, sec. 15, 16, 17 and 18, amended.

Chapter 161.

Accounting, to provide for a uniform system of, in cities, towns and village corporations. New provision.

Chapter 162.

Intoxicating liquors; manufacture of. Penalty increased. Provision for use of alcohol in manufacturing flavoring extracts. R. S. Chap. 127, sec. 17, amended.

Chapter 163.

Maine reports, revised statutes and session laws; provision for distribution of, by state librarian. P. L. 1921, Chap. 210, sec. 23, affected.

Chapter 164.

Insurance, life; relating to incontestable clause. R. S. Chap. 53, additional.

Chapter 165.

Corporations. May be excused from filing annual returns if not indebted on account of franchise taxes. R. S. Chap. 51, sec. 33, amended.

Chapter 166.

Schools, public; Bible to be read in. New provision. R. S. Chap. 16, additional.

Chapter 167.

Intoxicating liquors; transportation of, without federal permit prohibited. Transportation of liquors intended for sale prohibited. Liquors forfeited to county where seized. R. S. Chap. 127, sec. 20, 27 and 28, amended.

Chapter 168.

Savings banks, taxation of. Method of determining value of franchises. Deductions. Trust Co., and National bank stock to be deducted. R. S. Chap. 9, sec. 61, amended.

Chapter 169.

School houses; sanitation of. Part of required work to be done each year, and all to be completed by Sept. 1, 1927. Modifications of certain requirements may be made. P. L. 1921, Chap. 33, sec. 2, amended.

Chapter 170.

Trust funds; town, city and state. How shall be invested. R. S. Chap. 2, sec. 72; Chap. 17, sec. 54; Chap. 21, sec. 14, affected.

Chapter 171.

Schools, normal. Appropriation for upkeep, equipment and extensions increased for fiscal years, 1924 and 1925. P. L. 1919, Chap. 217, amended.

Chapter 172.

Vinegar; to regulate sale of. Penalty provided for misbranding or adulterating. New provision. R. S. Chap. 36, additional.

Chapter 173.

Dogs; right to kill, when. R. S. Chap. 4, sec. 116, amended.

Chapter 174.

Military law. Revised. An entire revision of the law. P. L. 1917, Chap. 259 and amendments repealed.

Chapter 175.

School fund, state. Amounts required for physical education and industrial education to be deducted before apportionment to towns. P. L. 1921, Chap. 173, sec. 4, amended.

Chapter 176.

Schools. Union of towns. Joint committees. Meeting for organization to be held between April I and June 30. R. S. Chap. 16, sec. 56, amended.

Chapter 177.

Sales of real estate of non-residents by license of probate court. Proof of appointment of foreign executors, administrators, etc. R. S. Chap. 76, sec. 13, amended.

Chapter 178.

Sales of real estate of non-residents by license of probate court. To whom licenses may be granted. R. S. Chap. 76, sec. 12, amended.

Chapter 179.

Legacies, when payable. Payable in 20 months after allowance of will. Failure of executor or administrator to give notice of appointment no bar. R. S. Chap. 70, sec. 26, amended.

Chapter 180.

Probate courts. Shall be in constant session. Shall have certain fixed

days upon which matters may be made returnable. R. S. Chap. 67, sec. 5, amended.

Chapter 181.

Salary of register of deeds, Knox county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 43, amended.

Chapter 182.

Taxes. Exemptions of certain neat stock, sheep, swine, etc. Domestic fowl to number of fifty, exempt. R. S. Chap. 9, sec. 16, amended.

Chapter 183.

Bail commissioners; an attorney at law who has acted as, not to act as attorney for respondent. No attorney for respondent shall act as bail commissioner. R. S. Chap. 104, sec. 35, amended.

Chapter 184.

Adoption. Minor children may be adopted. R. S. Chap. 72, sec. 35, amended.

Chapter 185.

Fish and game. Trout fishing in Rangeley, Cupsuptic, Mooselucmaguntic and Upper and Lower Richardson lakes and in Kennebago and Rangeley streams regulated. New provision. R. S. Chap. 33, additional.

Chapter 186.

Fish and game. Perpetual close time for fishing in certain lakes and streams in Franklin and Oxford counties. New provision. R. S. Chap. 33, additional.

Chapter 187.

Co-operative marketing fish products and agricultural products; associations and corporations engaged in, not deemed in restraint of trade. New provision.

Chapter 188.

Intoxicating liquors. Alcohol; beverage containing one-half of one per cent alcohol declared intoxicating. R. S. Chap. 127, sec. 21, amended.

Chapter 189.

Milk products. Cans and receptacles used in transportation of ice cream and sherbet to be washed. R. S. Chap. 37, sec. 19, amended.

Chapter 190.

Fish and game; disposition of fines and penalties collected. All sums collected to be paid into the state treasury. P. L. 1917, Chap. 219, sec. 86, amended.

808

Chapter 191.

Uniform sales act. An act to make uniform the law of sales of goods. New provisions. R. S. Chap. 39, affected.

Chapter 192.

Salary of county attorney, Somerset county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 37, amended.

Chapter 193.

Bridge law, highway. Amended and revised. P. L. 1915, Chap. 319, sec. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 9, amended; sec. 11 repealed; sec. 12 and 13, renumhered 11 and 12, respectively.

Chapter 194.

Health officers, local; any resident of the town may be appointed. R. S. Chap. 19, sec. 43, amended.

Chapter 195.

Medicine, board of registration of. Fee for examination increased to \$25.00. R. S. Chap. 18, sec. 11, amended.

Chapter 196.

Land agent. Title abolished. Included in "Forest Commissioner." R. S. Chap. 8, affected.

Chapter 197.

Salary of clerk of courts, Franklin county, increased. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 40, amended.

Chapter 198.

Minors. Employment of under 16 years of age limited to eight hours a day. P. L. 1915, Chap. 350, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 199.

Pensions for state employees. Word "employee" defined. Shall receive no retirement pay under any other act. P. L. 1919, Chap. 38, additional.

Chapter 200.

Pensions, teachers. Act made applicable to those employed as teachers and supervisors. Pension increased. R. S. Chap. 16, sec. 169, amended.

Chapter 201.

Agriculture, Commissioner of. Duties, appropriation for certain lines of research increased for fiscal years 1924 and 1925. R. S. Chap. 34, sec. 2, amended.

Chapter 202.

State highway commission; authorized to make a survey of all bridges on public highways. New provision.

Chapter 203.

State aid highway funds; apportionment of. New provision. R. S. Chap. 25, sec. 20; Chap. 25, sec. 21; R. S. Chap. 25, sec. 18; P. L. 1917, Chap. 154; 1919, Chap. 157, affected.

Chapter 204.

Intoxicating liquors; automobiles, trucks, boats, vessels and vehicles of every kind used in illegal transportation, may be seized and forfeited. Title or interest of persons not in possession must be substantiated by proof that use was without his knowledge or consent. Penalty. P. L. 1917, Chap. 294, sec. 1, amended. Sec. 2 and 3, additional.

Chapter 205.

University of Maine, trustees of; state superintendent of schools, exofficio a member of board. New provision. R. S. Chap. 16, additional.

Chapter 206.

Intoxicating liquors; penalty for illegal sale. Sale of extracts and syrups for beverage purposes prohibited. R. S. Chap. 127, sec. 22, amended.

Chapter 207.

Sea and shore fisheries, director of. Powers, duties, compensation, etc. May employ clerks and incur certain expenses, subject to approval of commission. P. L. 1917, Chap. 293, sec. 7, amended.

Chapter 208.

Caucus law. Law applies to all cities unless regulated by special act. R. S. Chap. 6, sec. 48, amended. New special provision for cities of over 35,000. R. S. Chap. 6, additional.

Chapter 209.

Teachers' retirement system; provision for organization of. New provision. R. S. Chap. 16, additional.

Chapter 210.

County taxes; authorized to be apportioned in March or April for year 1923. Special provision. R. S. Chap. 10, sec. 72, affected.

Chapter 211.

Jitney busses and auto stages. Supervision and regulation of, placed

under public utilities commission. P. L. 1921, Chap. 184, sec. 1 and 4, amended; sec. 5, repealed and two new sections added.

Chapter 212.

Fish and game. Protection of deer. Close time. Deer doing actual damage to crops may be killed under certain conditions. P. L. 1917, Chap. 219, sec. 38 (as amended), further amended.

Chapter 213.

Sea salmon, shad, alewives and smelts under concurrent jurisdiction of sea and shore fisheries and inland fish and game commissioner. New provision. P. L. 1917, Chap. 219; R. S. Chap. 45, affected.

Chapter 214.

Fur bearing animals, protection of. Close time. Special provisions as to muskrats. Night hunting of skunks and racoons. P. L. 1917, Chap. 219, sec. 46, amended. (See also, Chap. 225 for amendment to this act.)

Chapter 215.

Non-resident hunters' licenses. Special license to hunt game birds and other wild animals up to October 15th. P. L. 1917, Chap. 219, sec. 59, amended.

Chapter 216.

Highway mill tax fund; creation and expenditure of. Fund apportioned on third class, state aid, and highways and bridges. How apportioned among towns. Work on third class highways to be completed by October 30, annually. P. L. 1919, Chap. 263, sec. 1, 3, 4 amended; sec. 8, repealed.

Chapter 217.

Health, state department of. Appropriation increased. Appropriation for health districts, local health officers, etc., increased. Appropriation for prevention of venereal diseases increased. P. L. 1917, Chap. 197, sec. 8; P. L. 1919, Chap. 172, sec. 2; amended. P. L. 1917, Chap. 301, sec. 131, amended.

Chapter 218.

Attorney general. Office at state capitol. Entitled to expenses when away from capitol. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 8, amended.

Chapter 219.

Sea and shore fisheries. Collection and disposition of fines and penalties. Actions of debt to be in name of state. Provision for collection of fines by director, eliminated. R. S. Chap. 45, sec. 93, amended.

APPĖNDIX.

Chapter 220.

Aircraft; use of regulated. Operators of to be licensed. Aircraft to be registered. Flying of, regulated. New provision. P. L. 1921, Chap. 161, repealed.

Chapter 221.

Public health council. Increased to six members one of whom shall be a dentist. Provisions for appointment. P. L. 1917, Chap. 197, sec. 4, amended.

Chapter 222.

Trust funds; city, town and state; how invested. New provision. R. S. Chap. 2, sec. 72; Chap. 17, sec. 54; Chap. 21, sec. 14, affected.

Chapter 223.

Medicine, board of registration in. Salaries of members and secretary. If fees collected insufficient to pay salaries members to receive pro rata pay. R. S. Chap. 117, sec. 49, amended.

Chapter 224.

Gasoline tax. An excise tax of one cent per gallon imposed upon internal combustion engine fuels. How collected and paid. New provision.

Chapter 225.

Fur bearing animals. Night hunting of skunks and raccoons regulated.